(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) 

and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board, 

the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for fixation of same limit of remuneration 

of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) per month to Mr. Chandra 

Shekhar Verma (DIN: 01089951), Managing Director of the Company w.e.f. April 21, 2023 in 

scale of Rs. 2,50,000/- to Rs. 5,00,000/- (with such annual/ special increments within the aforesaid 

scale as may be decided by the Board, on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration

[...]

(including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) 

and based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board, 

the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded for fixation of same limit of remuneration 

of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand Only) per month to Mrs. Amita Verma 

(DIN: 01089994), Whole-time Director of the Company w.e.f. April 14, 2023 in scale of Rs. 

1,50,000/- to Rs. 5,00,000/- (with such annual/ special increments within the aforesaid scale as 

may be decided by the Board, on recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee)